result in changes in the values assigned to property and equipment and other assets (including intangibles) acquired and liabilities assumed.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our financial position or
results of operations actually would have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed dates or to project our financial position or results
of operations for any future date or future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with “Selected Historical Financial Information,” “Acadia
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “PHC Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of Acadia, YFCS, PHC and HHC Delaware included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

33

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(In thousands)

   ACADIA   PHC

PRO FORMA
MERGER

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES

PRO
FORMA

COMBINED
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,254   $ 3,261   $ 719   (8)  $ 5,234
Accounts receivable, net   25,469   12,466   —   37,935
Other current assets   9,634   6,780   —   16,414

Total current assets   36,357   22,507   719   59,583
Property and equipment, net   57,783   14,013   481   (7)   72,277
Goodwill   147,081   10,447   33,447   (7)   190,975
Intangible assets, net   18,887   683   1,117   (7)   20,687
Other assets   9,501   4,175   3,800   (8a)   15,504

   (648)  (7)
   (1,324)  (6)

Total assets   $269,609   $51,825   $ 37,592   $359,026

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 6,750   $ 235   $ (235)  (9)  $ 6,750
Accounts payable   10,984   2,522   —   13,506
Accrued salaries and benefits   12,276   2,572   —   14,848
Other accrued liabilities   6,394   1,712   —   8,106

Total current liabilities   36,404   7,041   (235)   43,210
Long-term debt   131,375   26,206   121,279   (9)   278,860
Other liabilities   24,844   900   183   (7)   25,927

Total liabilities   192,623   34,147   121,227   347,997

Equity:
Common stock   176   208   (208)  (5)   225

   49   (7a)
Additional paid-in capital   105,481   28,267   (28,267)  (5)   76,669

   45,629   (7a)
   (74,441)  (8)

Treasury stock   —   (1,809)   1,809   (5)
Accumulated deficit   (28,671)   (8,988)   8,988   (5)   (65,865)

   (37,084)  (8a)
   (110)  (7)

Total equity   76,986   17,678   (83,635)   11,029

Total liabilities and equity   $269,609   $51,825   $ 37,592   $359,026

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

34

(1) (3)

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(In thousands, except per share data)

  ACADIA   PHC

ACADIA

HEALTHCARE   YFCS

PRO FORMA
YFCS

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES

PRO
FORMA
ACADIA   PHC

HHC
DELAWARE

PROFORMA
MEADOWWOOD
ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES

PRO
FORMA

PHC

PRO FORMA
MERGER

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Revenue  $ 48,344   $137,781   —   $186,125   $42,637   $ 10,956   —   $53,593   —   $ 239,718
Salaries, wages

and benefits   28,980   84,940   —   113,920   20,990   6,640   —   27,630   —   141,550
Professional fees   1,151   —   5,575   (10)   6,726   6,354   689   —   7,043   —   13,769
Supplies   2,851   —   6,211   (10)   9,062   1,732   690   —   2,422   —   11,484
Rent   961   —   3,904   (10)   4,865   2,627   16   —   2,643   —   7,508
Other operating

expenses   4,980   27,972   (15,690)   (10)   17,262   4,884   905   —   5,789   —   23,051
Provisions for

doubtful
accounts   1,803   295   —   2,098   2,207   337   —   2,544   —   4,642

Depreciation and
amortization   728   2,612   163   (13a)   3,503   851   229   86   (13b)   1,166   112   (13c)   4,781

Interest expense,
net   549   5,713   (734)   (14a)   5,528   125   390   1,187   (14b)   1,702   14,039   (14c)   21,269

Sponsor
management
fees   105   —   —   105   —   —   —   —   —   105

Transaction-related
expenses   104   —   (104)   (11)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total expenses   42,212   121,532   (675)   163,069   39,770   9,896   1,273   50,939   14,151   228,159
Income (loss) from

continuing
operations
before
income taxes  6,132   16,249   675   23,056   2,867   1,060   (1,273)   2,654   (14,151)   11,559

Provision for
income taxes  459   6,174   2,453   (15)   9,356   1,281   433   (509)   (16)   1,205   (5,660)   (16)   4,901

   270   (16)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations  $ 5,673   $ 10,075   $ (2,048)   $ 13,700   $ 1,586   $ 627   $ (764)   $ 1,449   $ (8,491)   $ 6,658

Earnings per
unit/share—
income
(loss) from
continuing
operations:
Basic  $ 0.32   $ 0.30

Diluted  $ 0.32   $ 0.29

Weighted average
shares:
Basic   17,633,116   4,931,829   (18)   22,564,945

Diluted   17,633,116   4,953,538   (18)   22,586,654

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

35

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(In thousands, except per share data)

  ACADIA   PHC

ACADIA

HEALTHCARE   YFCS

PRO FORMA
YFCS

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES

PRO
FORMA
ACADIA   PHC

HHC
DELAWARE

PROFORMA
MEADOWWOOD
ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES

PRO
FORMA

PHC

PRO FORMA
MERGER

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Revenue  $ 146,019   $ 45,686   —   $191,705   $52,989   $ 7,541   —   $60,530   —   $ 252,235
Salaries, wages

and benefits   110,750   29,502   —   140,252   27,839   4,747   —   32,586   —   172,838
Professional fees   5,111   —   1,901   (10)   7,012   5,629   454   —   6,083   —   13,095
Supplies   7,665   —   2,204   (10)   9,869   2,062   469   —   2,531   —   12,400
Rent   3,725   —   1,320   (10)   5,045   2,736   19   —   2,755   —   7,800
Other operating

expenses   12,954   9,907   (5,425)   (10)   17,436   6,916   636   —   7,552   —   24,988
Provisions for

doubtful
accounts   1,664   208   —   1,872   3,006   339   —   3,345   —   5,217

Depreciation and
amortization   3,114   819   (1,494)   (13a)   2,439   918   179   31   (13b)   1,128   150   (13c)   3,717

Interest expense,
net   4,143   1,726   (169)   (14a)   5,700   967   224   369   (14b)   1,560   14,029   (14c)   21,289

Sponsor
management
fees   1,135   —   —   1,135   —   —   —   —   (1,000)   (17)   135

Transaction-related
expenses   10,594   —   (10,594)   (11)   —   2,896   —   (2,896)   (11)   —   —   —

Legal settlement   —   —   —   —   446   —   —   446   446

Total expenses   160,855   42,162   (12,257)   190,760   53,415   7,067   (2,496)   57,986   13,179   261,925
Income (loss) from

continuing
operations
before
income taxes  (14,836)   3,524   12,257   945   (426)   474   2,496   2,544   (13,179)   (9,690)

Provision (benefit)
for income
taxes   3,382   1,404   (133)   (15)   9,556   459   193   998   (16)   1,650   (5,272)   (16)   5,934

   4,903   (16)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations  $ (18,218)  $ 2,120   $ 7,487   $ (8,611)  $ (885)  $ 281   $ 1,498   $ 894   $ (7,907)   $ (15,624)

Earnings per
unit/share—
income
(loss) from
continuing
operations:
Basic  $ (1.03)   $ (0.69)

Diluted  $ (1.03)   $ (0.69)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic   17,633,116   4,891,667   (18)   22,524,783

Diluted   17,633,116   4,891,667   (18)   22,524.783

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

36

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(In thousands, except per share data)

  ACADIA   PHC

ACADIA

HEALTHCARE   YFCS

PRO FORMA
YFCS

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES

PRO
FORMA
ACADIA   PHC

HHC
DELAWARE

PRO FORMA
MEADOWWOOD
ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES

PRO
FORMA

PHC

PRO FORMA
MERGER

ADJUSTMENTS  NOTES
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Revenue  $ 64,342   $184,386   —   $248,728   $57,269   $ 14,301   —   $71,570   —   $ 320,298
Salaries, wages

and benefits   36,333   113,931   1,239   (12)   151,503   28,647   8,850   —   37,497   —   189,000
Professional fees   3,612   —   6,724   (10)   8,953   8,401   891   —   9,292   —   18,245

   (1,383)   (11)
Supplies   3,709   —   8,380   (10)   12,089   2,319   897   —   3,216   —   15,305
Rent   1,288   —   5,244   (10)   6,532   3,494   20   —   3,514   —   10,046
Other operating

expenses   8,289   38,146   (20,348)   (10)   24,848   6,644   1,231   —   7,875   —   32,723
   (1,239)   (12)

Provision for
doubtful
accounts   2,239   525   —   2,764   2,866   511   —   3,377   —   6,141

Depreciation and
amortization   976   3,456   (159)   (13a)   4,273   1,129   308   112   (13b)   1,549   155   (13c)   5,977

Interest expense,
net   738   7,514   (953)   (14a)   7,299   148   524   1,576   (14b)   2,248   18,717   (14c)   28,264

Impairment of
goodwill   —   23,528   —   23,528   —   —   —   —   23,528

Total expenses   57,184   187,100   (2,495)   241,789   53,648   13,232   1,688   68,568   18,872   329,229
Income (loss) from

continuing
operations
before
income
taxes   7,158   (2,714)   2,495   6,939   3,621   1,069   (1,688)   3,002   (18,872)   (8,931)

Provision (benefit)
for income
taxes   477   5,032   2,448   (15)   8,955   1,532   437   (675)   (16)   1,294   (7,549)   (16)   2,700

   998   (16)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations  $ 6,681   $ (7,746)   (951)   $ (2,016)  $ 2,089   $ 632   (1,013)   $ 1,708   $ (11,323)   $ (11,631)

Earnings per
unit/share—
income
(loss) from
continuing
operations:
Basic  $ 0.38   $ (0.52)

Diluted  $ 0.38   $ (0.52)

Weighted average
shares:
Basic   17,633,116   4,903,097   (18)   22,536,213

Diluted   17,633,116   4,903,097   (18)   22,536,213

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.